upon adoption, and prior period amounts have been adjusted to apply the new method of accounting. As a result of the adoption of ASC 470-20, Interest expense
increased and Net income attributable to common stockholders decreased by $50 million in the period January 1, 2009 through July 9, 2009. Net income
attributable to common stockholders, per share, basic and diluted decreased by $0.08 per share in the period January 1, 2009 through July 9, 2009. Effective
July 10, 2009 MLC retained Old GM’s convertible debt. As a result, there was no effect on Interest expense, Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders, and Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders, per share, basic and diluted in the periods July 1, 2009 through July 9, 2009 and
July 10, 2009 through September 30, 2009 upon adoption of ASC 470-20.

27

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

The following tables summarize the effect of adopting ASC 810-10 and ASC 470-20 (dollars in millions, except per share amounts):

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of
ASC

470-20

Adoption of
ASC

810-10   As Adjusted
Automotive and other interest expense (a)   $ (561)  $ (34)  $ —   $ (595)
Gain on extinguishment of debt (a)   $ 19   $ 24   $ —   $ 43
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, equity income and minority

interests (b)   $ (2,582)  $ (10)  $ —   $ (2,592)
Minority interests, net of tax   $ 58   $ —   $ (58)  $ —
Net loss   $ (2,542)  $ (10)  $ (58)  $ (2,610)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   $ —   $ —   $ 58   $ 58
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ —   $ —   $ (2,552)  $ (2,552)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders per share, basic and diluted   $ (4.45)  $ (0.02)  $ —   $ (4.47)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of
ASC

470-20

Adoption of
ASC

810-10   As Adjusted
Automotive and other interest expense (a)   $ (2,110)  $ (107)  $ —   $ (2,217)
Gain on extinguishment of debt (a)   $ 19   $ 24   $ —   $ 43
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, equity income and minority interests

(b)   $ (20,597)  $ (83)  $ —   $ (20,680)
Minority interests, net of tax   $ 52   $ —   $ (52)  $ —
Net loss   $ (21,264)  $ (83)  $ (52)  $ (21,399)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   $ —   $ —   $ 52   $ 52
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ —   $ —   $ (21,347)  $ (21,347)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders per share, basic and diluted   $ (37.44)  $ (0.14)  $ —   $ (37.58)

(a) Old GM reclassified $19 million in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 from Automotive and other interest expense to Gain on

extinguishment of debt in order to conform to the current period presentation. These amounts have been incorporated into the “As Previously Reported”
column.

(b) Loss before income taxes and equity income as reported.

Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

In December 2008 the FASB issued disclosure updates to ASC 715-20, “Employers’ Disclosures about Postretirement Benefit Plan Assets” that require the
following additional disclosures about plan assets for a defined benefit or postretirement plan: (1) narrative providing greater insight as to investment policies and